Cane roots meet the definition of a bearer plant and has had the following impact on the Group:

 � Cane roots are no longer separately disclosed on the statement of financial position, rather has
been included as a separate category within the property, plant and equipment note

 � Cane roots are measured using the cost model and not at fair value, with the definition of replant
costs aligned to that of the requirements of IAS 16

 � The cost of replanting fields is no longer recognised in profit or loss, however is capitalised to
property, plant and equipment.

On the Path to Building a Thriving Business 99

Zambia Sugar Annual Report | 2017
Notes To The Annual Financial Statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2017

The impact of the application of the above revised standards on the Group’s financial results and
financial position is disclosed below.

(a). Statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income

GROUP COMPANY
For the year ended 31 March 2016 For the year ended 31 March 2016

Previously
reported

Restatement
effect of IAS

16 Restated
Previously

reported

Restatement
effect of IAS

16 Restated

K’000 K’000 K’000 K’000 K’000 K’000

Revenue  2 015 435  -  2 015 435  2 015 435  -  2 015 435
Cost of sales (990 365) (38 803) (1 029 168) (1 039 541) (33 322) (1 072 863)

Gross profit  1 025 070 (38 803)   986 267   975 894 (33 322)   942 572

Other gains   606  -   606   606  -   606
Distribution expenses (353 886)  - (353 886) (353 886)  - (353 886)
Administrative expenses (305 571)  - (305 571) (300 829)  - (300 829)

Operating profit   366 219 (38 803)   327 416   321 785 (33 322)   288 463

Dividend income  -  -  -   19 804  -   19 804

Net finance costs (221 915)  - (221 915) (227 583)  - (227 583)

Profit before taxation   144 304 (38 803)   105 501   114 006 (33 322)   80 684

Taxation (23 785)  3 880 (19 905) (16 887)  3 332 (13 555)

Profit for the year   120 519 (34 923)   85 596   97 119 (29 990)   67 129

Attributable to:

Shareholders of Zambia Sugar Plc   114 354  (34 219)   80 135   97 119  (29 990)   67 129
Non-controlling interest   6 165  (704)   5 461  -  -  -

  120 519 (34 923)   85 596   97 119 (29 990)   67 129
Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss

Adjustments in respect of cash flow
hedges   22 153  -   22 153   22 153  -   22 153

Tax effect of cash flow hedges (2 215)  - (2 215) (2 215)  - (2 215)

Total comprehensive income for the
year   140 457 (34 923)   105 534   117 057 (29 990)   87 067

Attributable to:

Shareholders of Zambia Sugar Plc   134 292 (34 219)   100 073   117 057 (29 990)   87 067

Non-controlling interest   6 165  (704)   5 461   -  -   -

  140 457 (34 923)   105 534   117 057 (29 990)   87 067

29. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (Continued)

On the Path to Building a Thriving Business100

Zambia Sugar Annual Report | 2017
Notes To The Annual Financial Statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 March 2017

(b). Statement of financial position

GROUP
For the year ended 31 March 2016 For the year ended 31 March 2015

Previously
reported

Restatement
effect of IAS

16 Restated
Previously

reported

Restatement
effect of IAS

16 Restated

K’000 K’000 K’000 K’000 K’000 K’000
ASSETS
Non-current assets  2 030 635 (136 205)  1 894 430  1 490 600 (97 402)  1 393 198

Property, plant and equipment  1 732 341   94 187  1 826 528  1 227 306   97 990  1 325 296

Intangible asset   67 902   -   67 902   67 902 -   67 902

Cane roots   230 392 (230 392)  -   195 392 (195 392)   -

Current assets  1 386 335  -  1 386 335  1017 202  -  1 017 202

Inventories   164 330  -   164 330  134 814  -   134 814

Growing cane   496 728  -   496 728  315 737  -   315 737

Factory overhaul costs   58 940  -   58 940  48 232  -   48 232

Trade and other receivables   574 689  -   574 689  382 434  -   382 434

Derivative financial instruments   3 201  -   3 201   936  -   936

Current tax asset   6 394  -   6 394  -  -  -

Amounts due by related parties   4 359  -   4 359  57 165  -   57 165

Cash and bank balances   77 694  -   77 694  77 884  -   77 884

Total assets  3 416 970 (136 205)  3 280 765  2 507 802  (97 402)  2 410 400

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to shareholders

of Zambia Sugar Plc  1 051 421 (120 519)   930 902   964 615  (86 300)   878 315

Share capital and premium   247 338  -   247 338  247 338 -   247 338

Capital redemption reserve   40  -   40   40 -   40

Hedging reserve (17 117)  - (17 117)  (37 055) - (37 055)

Dividend reserve   -  -  -  47 486 -   47 486

Retained earnings   821 160  (120 519)   700 641  706 806  (86 300)   620 506

Non-controlling interest   39 229  (2 065)   37 164  36 360 (1 361)   34 999

Total equity  1 090 650 (122 584)   968 066  1 000 975  (87 661)   913 314

Non-current liabilities   969 888 (13 621)   956 267  1 038 292  (9 741)  1 028 551

Long-term borrowings   827 176  -   827 176  918 000 -   918 000

Deferred taxation liability   142 712 (13 621)   129 091   120 292  (9 741)   110 551

Current liabilities  1 356 432  -  1 356 432  468 535  -   468 535

Trade and other payables   317 157  -   317 157  168 834 -   168 834

Short-term borrowings 577 150  - 577 150 - - -

Amounts due to related parties 250 565  - 250 565 242 294 - 242 294

Derivative financial instruments   22 221  -   22 221  42 109 -   42 109

Current tax liability  -  -  -   270 -   270

Bank overdraft   178 113  -   178 113  5 623 -   5 623

Provisions   11 226  -   11 226  9 405 -   9 405

Total liabilities  2 326 320 (13 621)  2 312 699  1 506 827  (9 741)  1 497 086

Total equity and liabilities  3 416 970 (136 205)  3 280 765  2 507 802  (97 402)  2 410 400

29. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (Continued)

On the Path to Building a Thriving Business 101

Zambia Sugar Annual Report | 2017
Notes To The Annual Financial Statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2017

(c). Statement of financial position

COMPANY
For the year ended 31 March 2016 For the year ended 31 March 2015

Previously
reported

Restatement
effect of IAS

16 Restated
Previously

reported

Restatement
effect of IAS

16 Restated

K’000 K’000 K’000 K’000 K’000 K’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets  1 992 269 (120 124)  1 872 145  1 460 734 (86 802)  1 373 932

Property, plant and equipment  1 639 430   77 091  1 716 521  1 136 231   82 077  1 218 308

Cane roots   197 215 (197 215)  -   168 879 (168 879)   -

Investment in subsidiary   155 624  -  155 624  155 624 -  155 624

Current assets  1 290 425  -  1 290 425  947 979  -   947 979

Inventories   155 794  -   155 794  127 028  -   127 028

Growing cane   412 258  -   412 258  260 396  -   260 396

Factory overhaul costs   58 940  -   58 940  48 232  -   48 232

Trade and other receivables   572 114  -   572 114  379 668  -   379 668

Derivative financial instruments   3 201  -   3 201   936  -   936

Current tax asset   6 317  -   6 317   695  -   695

Amounts due by related parties   4 359  -   4 359  57 165  -   57 165

Cash and bank balances   77 442  -   77 442  73 859  -   73 859

Total assets  3 282 694 (120 124)  3 162 570  2 408 713  (86 802)  2 321 911

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to shareholders of
Zambia Sugar Plc   971 378 (108 111)   863 267   901 807 (78 121)   823 686

Share capital and premium   247 338  -   247 338  247 338  -   247 338

Capital redemption reserve   40  -   40   40  -   40

Hedging reserve (17 117)  - (17 117)  (37 055)  - (37 055)

Dividend reserve -  -  -  47 486  -   47 486

Retained earnings   741 117  (108 111)   633 006  643 998  (78 121)   565 877

Total equity   971 378 (108 111)   863 267   901 807 (78 121)   823 686

Non-current liabilities   942 474 (12 013)   930 461  1 014 411 (8 681)  1 005 730

Long-term borrowings   827 176  -   827 176  918 000 -   918 000

Deferred taxation liability   115 298 (12 013)   103 285   96 411 (8 681)   87 730

Current liabilities  1 368 842  -  1 368 842  492 495  -   492 495

Trade and other payables   307 959  -   307 959  167 349 -   167 349

Short-term borrowings 577 150  - 577 150 - - -

Amounts due to related parties 272 173  - 272 173 268 009 - 268 009

Derivative financial instruments   22 221  -   22 221  42 109 -   42 109

Bank overdraft   178 113  -   178 113  5 623 -   5 623

Provisions   11 226  -   11 226  9 405 -   9 405

Total liabilities  2 311 316 (12 013)  2 299 303  1 506 906 (8 681)  1 498 225

Total equity and liabilities  3 282 694 (120 124)  3 162 570  2 408 713 (86 802)  2 321 911

29. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (Continued)

On the Path to Building a Thriving Business102

Zambia Sugar Annual Report | 2017
Notes To The Annual Financial Statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 March 2017

(d). Statement of cash flows

GROUP COMPANY
For the year ended 31 March 2016 For the year ended 31 March 2016

Previously
reported

Restated
effect of

IAS 16 Restated
Previously

reported

Restated
effect of

IAS 16 Restated

K’000 K’000 K’000 K’000 K’000 K’000
Cash flows from operating activities
Cash operating profit  264 964  24 872  289 836  252 377  19 824  272 201

Working capital movements  (78 698)  -  (78 698)  (89 959)  -  (89 959)

Cash generated from operations  186 266  24 872  211 138  162 418  19 824  182 242

Net financing costs  (221 915)  -  (221 915)  (227 583)  -  (227 583)

Income tax paid  (10 244)  -  (10 244)  (5 837)  -  (5 837)

Dividends paid to shareholders of
Zambia Sugar Plc  (47 485)  -  (47 485)  (47 485)  -  (47 485)

Dividends paid to non-controlling
shareholders  (3 296)  -  (3 296)  -  -  -

Net cash outflows from operating
activities  (96 674)  24 872  (71 802)  (118 487)  19 824  (98 663)

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for property, plant and
equipment  (563 822)  (24 872)  (588 694)  (558 040)  (19 824)  (577 864)

Dividend received  -  -  -  19 804  -  19 804

Proceeds from disposal of property,
plant and equipment  1 490  -  1 490  1 490  -  1 490
Net cash outflows from investing
activities  (562 332)  (24 872)  (587 204)  (536 746)  (19 824)  (556 570)

Net cash outflows before financing
activities  (659 006)  -  (659 006)  (655 233)  -  (655 233)

Cash flows from financing activities
Borrowings raised  486 326  -  486 326  486 326  -  486 326

Net cash inflows from financing
activities   486 326  -  486 326  486 326  -  486 326

Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents  (172 680)  -  (172 680)  (168 907)  -  (168 907)

Net cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of year  72 261  -  72 261  68 236  -  68 236

Net cash and cash equivalents at the
end of year  (100 419)  -  (100 419)  (100 671)  -  (100 671)

Comprising of:

Cash and bank balances  77 694  -  77 694  77 442  -  77 694

Bank overdraft  (178 113)  -  (178 113)  (178 113)  -  (178 365)

29. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (Continued)

On the Path to Building a Thriving Business 103

Zambia Sugar Annual Report | 2017
Notes To The Annual Financial Statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2017

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial instruments consist primarily of cash deposits with banks, investments and loans, trade
and other receivables and payables, derivative financial  instruments and bank borrowings. Financial
instruments are carried at fair value or amounts that approximate fair value.

Categories of financial instruments

Group Company
2017 2016 2017 2016